
CATHERINE D. ROBINSON
MAYOR

 
JOHN ROGERS
VICE-MAYOR

 
DR. ALVIN B. JACKSON, JR.

CITY MANAGER
 

Crossroads of Flagler County

COMMISSIONERS:

VACANT

TINA-MARIE SCHULTZ

TONYA GORDON
 
 

BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, October 10, 2022

7:00 PM
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB),

Chambers Room
Bunnell, FL 32110

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag
PH

Roll Call

Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations:

B.1. Proclamation: Domestic Violence Awareness Month
B.2. Proclamation: Florida City Government Week 2022

C. Consent Agenda:
PH

C.1. Approval of Warrant
1.

a. October 10, 2022 Warrant FY2021/2022
b. October 10, 2022 Warrant FY2022/2023

C.2. Approval of Minutes
2.

a. September 26, 2022 City Commission Meeting Minutes

C.3. Approval of MOU with Flagler Housing Authority
C.4. Approval of the River to Sea Transportation Planning Organization-Funding

Agreement

D. Public Comments:

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak;
however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.

E. Ordinances: (Legislative): None

F. Resolutions: (Legislative):
PH PH



F.1. Resolution 2022-12 Calling a Special Election to Fill the Vacancy in the City
Commission.

PH PH

F.2. Resolution 2022-15 Amending Utility Rates

G. Old Business:

G.1. Report and Action Items from the 2022 Charter Review Advisory Committee

H. New Business:

H.1. Request Approval to Piggyback City of Palm Coast Contract with Hawkins, Inc
H.2. Request for Approval of Agreement between the Florida Department of State and

the City of Bunnell for Grant Number 23.h.sc.100.084 for Restoration of the
Bunnell City Hall.

H.3. City Manager Annual Evaluation October 1, 2021 to September 30, 2022

I. Reports:

• City Clerk

• Police Chief

• City Attorney

• City Manager

• Mayor and City Commissioners

J. Call for Adjournment.

This agenda is subject to change without notice.  Please see posted copy at City Hall,
and our website www.BunnellCity.us.
 
NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any
of its boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or
commission, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes.
Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability
or physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 at least 48
hours prior to the meeting date.
 

THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER.

Posted by City Clerk's office on October 3, 2022



 
 
 
 

               
Proclamation 

 

WHEREAS, home should be a place of warmth, unconditional love, tranquility, and security, and 
for most of us, home and family can indeed be counted among our greatest blessings.  Tragically, for 
many Americans, their home is tarnished by violence and fear; and  
 
WHEREAS, family violence is a crime that transcends race, religion, ethnicity and economic stature 
and one of its greatest tragedies is its effect on our children; and 
 
WHEREAS, an estimated 4.8 million cases of domestic violence occur each year and, at its most 
tragic level, kills an average of more than three women every day nationally; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Family Life Center, the only certified domestic violence emergency shelter and rape 
crisis center in Flagler County, provided over 5,000 hours of service to victims in the past year; and 
 
WHEREAS, each October, the formal recognition of Domestic Violence Awareness Month allows 
the community to acknowledge and show their support for the victims of this horrific crime; and 
 
WHERAS, the Flagler County Advocates Alliance (comprised of the Flagler County Sheriff’s Office 
Victim Advocate, the Flagler Beach Police Department Victim Advocates, the State Attorney’s 
Victim Advocate for the Seventh Judicial Circuit Flagler and the Family Life Center) and the Flagler 
County Domestic Violence Task Force membership are committed to confront this crisis and are 
working together to increase public understanding of this problem and mobilize community efforts to 
end domestic violence in Flagler County. 
  
NOW THEREFORE, I, Catherine D. Robinson as the Mayor of the City of Bunnell do hereby 
declare October as “DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AWARENESS MONTH” in Bunnell and urge all 
citizens of Bunnell to become a part of the community response to end domestic violence and to send 
the message that this crime will not be tolerated in our community.  As we spread awareness of 
domestic violence in our community during the month of October, we recognize that it takes an entire 
community to stand together and make a difference.  Together we can break the cycle and impact the 
lives of future generations. 

Adopted this 10th day of October 2022 
 
 
 _______________________                                     ________________________     
 Catherine D. Robinson, Mayor               Kristen Bates, CMC, City Clerk                                                                                       

 



 

 

Proclamation 

WHEREAS City government is the government closest to most citizens and often has the 

most direct daily impact upon its residents; and 

WHEREAS municipal government provides services and programs that enhance the 

quality of life for residents, making their city their home; and 

WHEREAS City government is administered for and by its citizens and is dependent upon 

public commitment to and an understanding of its many responsibilities; and 

WHEREAS City government officials and employees share the responsibility to pass along 

the understanding of public services and their benefits; and 

WHEREAS Florida City Government Week offers an important opportunity for elected 

officials and city staff to spread the word to all citizens of Florida that they can shape and 

influence this branch of government; and 

WHEREAS the Florida League of Cities and its member cities have joined together in   

on-going efforts to teach citizens about municipal government through a variety of 

activities. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Catherine D. Robinson, by virtue of the authority vested in me 

as the Mayor of the City of Bunnell, Florida do hereby proclaim the week of October 17 

through October 23, 2022, as Florida City Government Week in the City of Bunnell and 

encourage all citizens to ask questions to learn about their local government and encourage 

them to find a way to become involved with their local government. 
 

Adopted this 10th day of October 2022 

 

_______________________                                                 _______________________                                           

Catherine D. Robinson, Mayor                   Kristen Bates, CMC, City Clerk                                                                                                   
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Expense Approval Register
City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT07712 - FY 21-22 10.10.22 Warrant

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Adam Lee Herring

1,060.00WWTP Welding ServicesAdam Lee Herring09/18/2022 404-0535-535.4600

550.00Steel Plate and PipeAdam Lee Herring09/18/2022 404-0535-535.4600

Vendor Adam Lee Herring Total: 1,610.00

Vendor: Alliant Engineering Inc

7,035.00Hymon Circle Community & Bl…Alliant Engineering Inc09/20/2022 001-0538-538.6300

2,475.00Hymon Circle and Black Ranch…Alliant Engineering Inc09/23/2022 001-0538-538.6300

Vendor Alliant Engineering Inc Total: 9,510.00

Vendor: Altec Industries, Inc

9,687.49Bucket Truck RepairsAltec Industries, Inc09/15/2022 001-0541-541.4620

Vendor Altec Industries, Inc Total: 9,687.49

Vendor: American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus

1,376.58AFLAC September 2022American Family Life Assuranc…09/14/2022 001-2185000

Vendor American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus            Total: 1,376.58

Vendor: Atlantic Pipe Services LLC

14,100.00Emergency JettingAtlantic Pipe Services LLC09/20/2022 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Atlantic Pipe Services LLC Total: 14,100.00

Vendor: Bobcat of Jacksonville

27.00Installation of Front Windshiel…Bobcat of Jacksonville07/22/2022 001-0541-541.5264

Vendor Bobcat of Jacksonville          Total: 27.00

Vendor: Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.

12.0655 Gal DEF - Mounting Bracket…Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.09/19/2022 402-0534-534.4620

325.0055 Gal DEF - Mounting Bracket…Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.09/19/2022 402-0534-534.5200

6.7512 Volt Push Button - Rental F…Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.09/20/2022 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Total: 343.81

Vendor: Charter Communications Holdings LLC

109.26200 Tolman St 9/26-10/25/22Charter Communications Hold…09/21/2022 404-0535-535.4100

Vendor Charter Communications Holdings LLC Total: 109.26

Vendor: Christopher Hughes

1,206.00Fire Inspecctions 9/12-9/16/22…Christopher Hughes09/15/2022 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor Christopher Hughes              Total: 1,206.00

Vendor: Christopher Scott Zwirn

2,053.54Glock 34 9mm Pistol with opticChristopher Scott Zwirn09/20/2022 001-0521-521.5264

Vendor Christopher Scott Zwirn Total: 2,053.54

Vendor: City of Bunnell - WS O&M

353.7601-0040-01 SEP 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M09/28/2022 001-0572-572.4300

169.4501-5270-01 SEP 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M09/28/2022 401-0533-533.4300

247.9502-2060-09 SEP 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M09/28/2022 001-0519-519.4300

221.5802-2070-07 SEP 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M09/28/2022 001-0519-519.4300

230.9302-2080-08 SEP 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M09/28/2022 001-0519-519.4300

83.2102-2503-00 SEP 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M09/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300

82.2902-3191-00 SEP 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M09/28/2022 001-0541-541.4300

82.2903-0161-00 SEP 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M09/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300

352.4503-0320-01 SEP 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M09/28/2022 001-0572-572.4300

497.2203-0370-01 SEP 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M09/28/2022 001-0572-572.4300

82.2903-0545-00 SEP 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M09/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300

82.2903-1541-00 SEP 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M09/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300

82.2903-4991-00 SEP 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M09/28/2022 001-0541-541.4300

82.2903-5151-00 SEP 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M09/28/2022 001-0541-541.4300

82.2903-5191-00 SEP 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M09/28/2022 001-0572-572.4300

386.2403-5240-01 SEP 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M09/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300
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721.5803-5260-01 SEP 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M09/28/2022 001-0541-541.4300

82.2904-0170-02 SEP 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M09/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300

266.1504-1140-01 SEP 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M09/28/2022 001-0572-572.4300

82.2904-2181-00 SEP 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M09/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300

82.2904-3031-00 SEP 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M09/28/2022 001-0541-541.4300

82.2904-3032-00 SEP 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M09/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300

82.2904-3360-01 SEP 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M09/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300

82.2906-0327-01 SEP 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M09/28/2022 404-0535-535.4300

Vendor City of Bunnell - WS O&M Total: 4,600.29

Vendor: Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company

1,143.66Colonial Life - August 2022Colonial Life & Accident Insura…08/04/2022 001-2185000

1,143.66Colonial Life - September 2022Colonial Life & Accident Insura…09/11/2022 001-2185000

Vendor Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company Total: 2,287.32

Vendor: Dana Safety Supply, Inc.

215.00External Carrier, Name Strip, P…Dana Safety Supply, Inc.08/11/2022 001-0521-521.5220

684.30Patrol Vehicle PartitionDana Safety Supply, Inc.09/15/2022 001-0521-521.4620

455.00Labor to repair and installDana Safety Supply, Inc.09/15/2022 001-0521-521.4620

388.31FreightDana Safety Supply, Inc.09/15/2022 001-0521-521.4620

434.40Patrol Vehicle PartitionDana Safety Supply, Inc.09/15/2022 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Dana Safety Supply, Inc. Total: 2,177.01

Vendor: Engineered Spray Solutions LLC

8,000.67Repair and Coat MH-9 Deen &…Engineered Spray Solutions LLC09/28/2022 404-0535-535.6300

4,844.67Repair and Coat MH-8 401 De…Engineered Spray Solutions LLC09/28/2022 404-0535-535.6300

7,480.67Repair and Coat MH-10 604 D…Engineered Spray Solutions LLC09/28/2022 404-0535-535.6300

Vendor Engineered Spray Solutions LLC Total: 20,326.01

Vendor: Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc

4,848.40Garbage Dumping 9/16-9/22/…Environmental Land Services of…09/23/2022 402-0534-534.3400

4,648.08Garbage Dumping 9/23-9/28/…Environmental Land Services of…09/30/2022 402-0534-534.3400

Vendor Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc Total: 9,496.48

Vendor: Expert Chemical Sales & Service LLC

520.00Trash Bags for Clean-UpExpert Chemical Sales & Servic…09/19/2022 001-0541-541.5200

Vendor Expert Chemical Sales & Service LLC Total: 520.00

Vendor: Ferguson US Holdings, Inc

1,028.97LF 2 CTS X PVC PJ COMP CURB …Ferguson US Holdings, Inc08/17/2022 401-0533-533.5205

1,028.97LF 2 CTS X PVC PJ COMP CURB …Ferguson US Holdings, Inc08/17/2022 404-0535-535.5200

16.001 RUB MTR GSKTFerguson US Holdings, Inc08/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

397.32LF 3/4 B44-333W-NL BVFerguson US Holdings, Inc08/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

158.01LF 1-1/4 B71-555W-NL BVFerguson US Holdings, Inc08/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

200.46LF 1-1/2 B71-666W-NL BVFerguson US Holdings, Inc08/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

278.00LF B71-777W VLVFerguson US Holdings, Inc08/30/2022 401-0533-533.5205

278.00LF B71-777W VLVFerguson US Holdings, Inc08/30/2022 404-0535-535.5200

16.001 RUB MTR GSKTFerguson US Holdings, Inc08/30/2022 404-0535-535.5200

397.32LF 3/4 B44-333W-NL BVFerguson US Holdings, Inc08/30/2022 404-0535-535.5200

200.46LF 1-1/2 B71-666W-NL BVFerguson US Holdings, Inc08/30/2022 404-0535-535.5200

158.01LF 1-1/4 B71-555W-NL BVFerguson US Holdings, Inc08/30/2022 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Ferguson US Holdings, Inc Total: 4,157.52

Vendor: FLAGLER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD

3,492.00School Board Impact Fees (Jul-…FLAGLER COUNTY SCHOOL BO…09/30/2022 001-2081100

Vendor FLAGLER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD              Total: 3,492.00

Vendor: Hawkins Inc

600.00Chemicals for WWTPHawkins Inc09/16/2022 404-0535-535.5200

1,160.00Chemicals for WTPHawkins Inc09/16/2022 401-0533-533.4640

390.00Chemicals for WWTPHawkins Inc09/28/2022 404-0535-535.5200

694.75Chemicals for WTPHawkins Inc09/28/2022 401-0533-533.5205

Vendor Hawkins Inc Total: 2,844.75
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Vendor: Jeff Gibson

50.00Reimbursment for Operation …Jeff Gibson09/20/2022 404-0535-535.5500

Vendor Jeff Gibson Total: 50.00

Vendor: Liberty National Life Insurance

33.47D. Wines - Adjustment - Sept…Liberty National Life Insurance09/01/2022 001-2184000

Vendor Liberty National Life Insurance            Total: 33.47

Vendor: LOCI Architects, LLC

22,820.96Southside Bluepring Printing of…LOCI Architects, LLC09/27/2022 001-0572-572.3100

Vendor LOCI Architects, LLC Total: 22,820.96

Vendor: Lowe's Companies, Inc

67.50Safety Gear - Hurricane IanLowe's Companies, Inc09/28/2022 001-0549-549.5220

124.59Safety Gear - Hurricane IanLowe's Companies, Inc09/28/2022 001-0572-572.5220

Vendor Lowe's Companies, Inc Total: 192.09

Vendor: McGrath RentCorp and Subsidiaries

1,885.7024 Mth Lease 9/23-10/22/22McGrath RentCorp and Subsid…09/23/2022 001-0519-519.4400

Vendor McGrath RentCorp and Subsidiaries Total: 1,885.70

Vendor: Michael Leo Dove

1,945.00Building Inspections 9/13-9/26…Michael Leo Dove09/13/2022 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor Michael Leo Dove Total: 1,945.00

Vendor: Millenium Products, Inc.

133,915.68Surveillance Cameras Quote #…Millenium Products, Inc.09/30/2022 001-0521-521.6400

Vendor Millenium Products, Inc. Total: 133,915.68

Vendor: Pace Analytical Services, LLC

779.44Water Testing 8/18-9/22/22Pace Analytical Services, LLC09/28/2022 401-0533-533.3401

Vendor Pace Analytical Services, LLC Total: 779.44

Vendor: Palm Coast Observer, LLC

80.00Notice of Meeting 9/29/22Palm Coast Observer, LLC09/29/2022 001-0524-524.4800

80.00Notice of Meeting 9/29/22Palm Coast Observer, LLC09/29/2022 001-0524-524.4800

Vendor Palm Coast Observer, LLC Total: 160.00

Vendor: Rayco Funding & Development, Inc

1,575.00Dewatering Box MaintenanceRayco Funding & Development…09/14/2022 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Rayco Funding & Development, Inc       Total: 1,575.00

Vendor: RDK TRUCK SALES AND SERVICE INC

6,705.00Hydraulic Pump Unit 941 (EZ P…RDK TRUCK SALES AND SERVIC…09/30/2022 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor RDK TRUCK SALES AND SERVICE INC          Total: 6,705.00

Vendor: Ring Power Corporation

89.50PPE for CrewRing Power Corporation07/20/2022 001-0541-541.5200

Vendor Ring Power Corporation                       Total: 89.50

Vendor: Robert C Little

1,475.00Install New Electrical -  Genera…Robert C Little09/28/2022 001-0541-541.4640

Vendor Robert C Little Total: 1,475.00

Vendor: Safariland, LLC

219.75Holster for Glock - Universal Be…Safariland, LLC08/25/2022 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor Safariland, LLC Total: 219.75

Vendor: Sirchie Acquisition Company, LLC

89.49Fingerprint PadsSirchie Acquisition Company, L…09/12/2022 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor Sirchie Acquisition Company, LLC Total: 89.49

Vendor: Sun Country Termite & Pest Control

25.00604 E Moody blvd, #6 9/14/22Sun Country Termite & Pest C…09/14/2022 001-0519-519.3401

25.00604 E Moody Blvd #4 9/14/22Sun Country Termite & Pest C…09/14/2022 001-0519-519.3401

50.00Police Department 9/14/22Sun Country Termite & Pest C…09/14/2022 001-0519-519.3401

40.00300 Tolman St. 9/15/22Sun Country Termite & Pest C…09/14/2022 001-0541-541.3400

30.00200 Tolman St. 9/14/22Sun Country Termite & Pest C…09/14/2022 404-0535-535.3400

25.00Heritage Park 9/14/22Sun Country Termite & Pest C…09/14/2022 001-0572-572.3400

30.00Jackson Park 9/14/22Sun Country Termite & Pest C…09/14/2022 001-0572-572.3400
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30.00100 Utility Drive 9/23/22Sun Country Termite & Pest C…09/23/2022 401-0533-533.3401

40.00JB King 9/8/22Sun Country Termite & Pest C…09/05/2022 001-0572-572.3400

30.00Versie Lee 9/8/22Sun Country Termite & Pest C…09/08/2022 001-0572-572.3400

37.00Coquina 9/8/22Sun Country Termite & Pest C…09/08/2022 001-0572-572.3400

75.00EJ Park 9/8/22Sun Country Termite & Pest C…09/08/2022 001-0572-572.3400

75.00Carver Fields 9/8/22Sun Country Termite & Pest C…09/08/2022 001-0572-572.3400

Vendor Sun Country Termite & Pest Control Total: 512.00

Vendor: Terry Taylor Ford Company

49.99Oil Change - 201Terry Taylor Ford Company09/20/2022 001-0521-521.4620

140.50Oil Change / Diagnostic Spotlig…Terry Taylor Ford Company09/20/2022 001-0521-521.4620

49.99Oil Change - 2005Terry Taylor Ford Company09/21/2022 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Terry Taylor Ford Company Total: 240.48

Vendor: U Name It

280.00City Logo Decals for Trucks and…U Name It09/23/2022 402-0534-534.5200

Vendor U Name It Total: 280.00

Vendor: U.S. Flagpole Service LLC

1,095.00Repair to Flag Pole @ Lake Luci…U.S. Flagpole Service LLC09/23/2022 001-0572-572.6300

Vendor U.S. Flagpole Service LLC Total: 1,095.00

Vendor: UniFirst Corporation

22.77Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation09/21/2022 001-0541-541.5220

11.66Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation09/21/2022 001-0549-549.5220

21.09Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation09/21/2022 001-0572-572.5220

28.16Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation09/21/2022 001-0572-572.5220

13.35Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation09/21/2022 401-0533-533.5220

17.63Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation09/21/2022 402-0534-534.5220

16.16Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation09/21/2022 404-0535-535.5220
